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1311 Grinnell, Key West, FL 33040

HMDR

00039410-000000

X

X

Trepanier and Associates, Inc. 1421 First Street

Key West Florida 33040

305-293-8983

Thomas@OwenTrepanier.com

Nature's Boundary, LLC 11741 Road 191

Oakwood Ohio 45873

c/o Thomas@OwenTrepanier.com

c/o 305-293-8983

To add a pool while reducing nonconforming building coverage, nonconforming impervious surface, increasing 
open space, and adding a conforming onsite parking space.

Variance to Sec. 108-346(b) min. open space to increase open space from 27% existing to 29.7% proposed.
Variance to Sec. 122-600(4)a. max. building coverage to reduce building coverage from 70.8% existing to 
70.2% proposed.
Variance to Sec. 122-600(4)b. max. impervious surface to reduce impervious surface from 72.9% existing to 
70.2% proposed.
Variance to Sec. 122-600(6)d. min. street side setback from 2.75 ft. existing to 0.25 ft. proposed.

X

REVISED 03/10/2022
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See Attached
Site Data Table
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Special conditions exist which are particular to this site. The site has the following existing nonconformities: 
building coverage, impervious surface, and open space.

Existing special conditions are not created by applicant. All existing special conditions predate the current owner. 
The proposed action of the owner will improve the status of the existing building coverage, impervious surface, 
and open space.

Special privileges will not be conferred upon the granting of the variance(s). The variance process is available to 
all property owners in the district, and if others have the right to add pools, they are entitled to the same process 
and consideration of fact.

Hardship conditions exist. The literal interpretation of the land development regulations would deprive the 
applicant rights commonly enjoyed by properties in the same zoning district. Pools are a common feature of 
detached single-family dwellings in the historic district's residential neighborhoods.

Only the minimum variance(s) are requested that would permit the applicant the opportunity to add a pool onsite, 
as evidenced by the fact the property's existing nonconforming building coverage, impervious surface, and open 
space will be reduced. Granting these variances will improve existing building coverage, impervious surface, and 
open space.

REVISED 03/10/2022



s�������������������� Z�s�� �������� ����W��������

��� E��� ���������� ��� ��������������������d���������������� ���������������������������������������� ������������ �����������
����������� ���� ����� ������������ ���������������� ����� �������������������� ���� ��� ���������� ��� ���� ����� ������������
���������������������������������������������������������

�

�

�

�

�

��� ��������� �������������� ����� ��� ������ ��������� ������ ���� ��� ����������� ��� ���� ������ ���� ���������� d���� ��� ������
��������������������������������� ����������������������������������� ���� ��������������� ���� ������������������������
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�

�

�

�

�

d���W����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�
�� d�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�� d���� ���� ���������� ���� ������������� �� ��������������� �������� ��� ����������� ��� ����������� ��� �������� ���� ��������
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
����������� W������������������������������������������������������������������

Granting of the variance(s) is not injurious to the public welfare and will be in harmony with the general intent 
and purpose of the LDRs, by improving existing the existing nonconforming situation of the site.

This application does not rely on other nonconforming lots and structures as justification.
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Friday 2/11/2022 HMDR

1311 Grinnell Street, KW

Variances for improved existing nonconforming building coverage, impervious surface, 
and open space.

Variance
Thomas Francis-Siburg of Trepanier & Associates
Kimberly Barua of Corradino Group

Completed Pre-App Notes form 
requested at Pre-App Meeting 
by applicant, but not provided 

by Planning.
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Date: February 17, 2022 (Revised March 10, 2022) 

To: Ms. Katie Halloran, Planning Director 

From: Thomas Francis-Siburg 

CC: Ms. Cheri Cooper 
 Mr. Seth Neal 
 Mr. Owen Trepanier 

Re: 1311 Grinnell Street Variance 

 

 
 
1311 Grinnell Street is the site of many existing nonconformities. It is a corner lot located at the 
corner of Grinnell and Seminary streets. The project proposes adding a pool onsite and a 
conforming onsite parking area. In so doing, the project proposes to improve existing 
nonconforming building coverage, impervious surface, and open space, and relocate an existing 
staircase. This is proposed to be accomplished by removing an existing nonconforming carport 
which extends onto the right-of-way. 
 
Site Data Table 

Item Code Req’d Existing Proposed Compliance 

Zoning HMDR HMDR No Change Complies 

FLUM HR HR No Change Complies 

Flood (FEMA) X X No Change Complies 

Site Size 4,000 sq. ft. 4,555 sq. ft. No Change Complies 

Height 30 sq. ft. 29’-1.5” No Change Complies 

Building Coverage 40% (1,822 sq. ft.) 70.8% (3,227.7 sq. ft.) 70.2% (3,198.5 sq. ft.) 
Improved Existing 

Nonconformity 

Rear Yard Accessory 
Structure Coverage 

30% (221.7 sq. ft.) 17.8% (132 sq. ft.) 20.8% (153 sq. ft.) Complies 

Impervious Surface 60% (2,733 sq. ft.) 72.9% (3,322.8 sq. ft.) 70.2% (3,198.5 sq. ft.) 
Improved Existing 

Nonconformity 

Open Space 35% (1,594 sq. ft.) 27% (1,232.2 sq. ft.) 29.7% (1,356.5 sq. ft.) 
Improved Existing 

Nonconformity 

Landscaping 20% (911 sq. ft.) 27% (1,232.2 sq. ft.) 29.7% (1,356.5 sq. ft.) Complies 

Front Setback 10’ 9’-11” No Change Complies 

Side Setback 5’ 0’-7” No Change Complies 

Street Side Setback 7.5’ 2’-9” 0’-3” Variance of 7’-3” 

Rear Setback 15’ 9’-6” No Change Complies 

Density 16 du/ac (1.7 du) 1 du No Change Complies 

FAR 1.0 (4,555 sq. ft.) 0.0 No Change Complies 

Auto Parking 1 space 1 space No Change Complies 

Bicycle Parking None N/A No Change Complies 

 

 M E M O R A N D U M  
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Authorization Form 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Plan 
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a new Pool for
1311 Grinnell Street

KEY WEST, FL 33040

FUTURE FEMA MAP FLOOD ZONE: AE 8 (Navd 1988)

FEMA MAP FLOOD ZONE:
X (Ngvd1929)

SITE LOCATION MAP:

DESIGN NOTES:

GENERAL NOTES:

DESIGN NOTES:

S I T E   D A T A
ITEM EXISTING REQ. PER LDR

DISTRICT

SITE AREA

REMARK

IMPERVIOUS

BUILDING COV.

Structure Setbacks

Side Street Setback 
(Seminary)

FRONT SETBACK
(Grinnell)

SIDE SETBACK 

REAR SETBACK

BUILDING HEIGHT
Accessory Structure

OPEN SPACE

LOT SIZE

 PROPOSED

ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE
REAR YARD COV.

1311 GRINNELL ST.

SEE SURVEY

4,000 SQ. FT.

7'-6" 

10'

5'

15'

2,733 sq ft
(60% MAX)

1,822 sq ft
(40% MAX)

30'

HISTORIC MEDIUM
DENSITY RESIDENTIALHMDR

1,594 sq ft
 (35% MIN)

40' X 90' (MIN)

221.7 SQ. FT. 
(30% MAX COV.) 

REAR YARD AREA

HMDR

Parcel ID: 00039410-000000

3,227.7 sq ft 
(70.8%)

4,555 SQ. FT.

3,322.8 sq ft 
(72.9%)

1,232.2 sq ft 
(27.0%)

132 SQ. FT.
(17.8%) 

2'-9" 

0'-7" 

9'-6" 

9'-11" 

+/- 29'-1 1/2" 

Existing

Existing

Existing

Existing

Existing

Existing

No Change

No Change

IMPROVED
Non Conforming

Conforming

No Change

No Change

No Change

No Change

3,198.5 sq ft 
(70.2%)

1,356.5 sq ft 
(29.7%)

IMPROVED
Non Conforming

IMPROVED
Non Conforming

3,198.5 sq ft 
(70.2%)

153 SQ. FT. 
(Pool & Equip)

(20.8%) 

Existing

Existing

No Change

Side Street Setback 
(Seminary) Side Stair

7'-6" 2'-9" Existing 
house 3" Side Stair

Variance
for side stair

1. DO NOT SCALE ANY DRAWING. 
2. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.  LARGER SCALE DETAILS HAVE 
PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DETAILS. ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO REPORTED TO  ARCHITECT PRIOR 
TO CONSTRUCTION.
3. CONSULT THE ARCHITECT IN THE EVENT ANY ITEM OF WORK NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION 
OF THE PROJECT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY COVERED IN THE DRAWINGS.
4. ALL WORK SHALL BE OF SUPERIOR QUALITY PERFORMED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INDUSTRY 
STANDARDS, ALL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND IN A PROFESSIONAL MANNER BY MECHANICS SKILLED 
AND LICENSED IN THEIR RESPECTIVE TRADES.
5. ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPLIED, INSTALLED, ERECTED AND 
CONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
6. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS, LOCAL CODES, BUILDING INSPECTOR REQUIREMENTS AND/OR 
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.  ALL DIMENSIONS AND 
CONDITIONS OF EACH TRADE ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OR THE 
WORK OF EACH SPECIFIC TRADE.
7. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF MUNICIPAL, LOCAL, FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS, AS 
WELL AS ANY OTHER GOVERNING REQUIREMENTS, AND CONVENTIONAL GUIDELINES, WHETHER OR NOT 
SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS.
8. ALL DAMAGED AND DEFECTIVE MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK SHALL BE 
REMOVED, REPLACED, AND RECTIFIED.
9. ALL LEGALLY REQUIRED APPROVALS AND PERMITS NECESSARY FOR THE EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF 
THE WORK SHALL BE OBTAINED.
10. ALL TIE-INS AND UTILITY SERVICES ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANY.
11. ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
12. ALL EXISTING TREES, SHRUBS, VEGETATION, AND LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS OR FEATURES ADJACENT TO 
AND IN THE VICINITY OF THE BUILDING AND STAGING AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING THE ENTIRE 
PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION.

13. ANY REVISIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY: ARCHITECT PRIOR TO TO CONSTRUCTION.

14. ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT PROPERTY OF THE 
ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER. DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS ARE FOR USE ON THIS 
PROJECT ONLY AND USE OR REPRODUCTION OF A PART OR WHOLE IS FORBIDDEN WITHOUT THE ARCHITECT'S 
AND ENGINEER'S WRITTEN PERMISSION THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION UNTIL 
SEALED AND SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

DRAWING SCHEDULE:
T1.1     Title, Site Data  & Project Info
C1.0    Survey
C1.1 Architectural Site Plan
EX1.1 Existing 1st Floor Plan
EX1.2 Existing 2nd Floor & Roof Plan
EX1.3 Existing Elevations & Sections
D1.1         Demolition Plan
A1.1     Proposed 1st & 2nd Floor Plans
A3.1     Proposed Elevations

SCOPE OF WORK: 

ABBREVIATION LEGEND: 

ADJ. = ADJUSTABLE
A.F.F. = ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALUM. = ALUMINUM
ARCH. = ARCHITECTURAL
BALC. = BALCONY
BD. = BOARD
B.O. = BOTTOM OF ...
C.I.P. = CAST IN PLACE
C.J. = CONTROL JOINT
CL. = CLOSET

= CENTERLINE
CONC. = CONCRETE
COOR. = COORDINATE
C.O.R. = CROWN OF ROAD
D = DRYER
DIM. = DIMENSION
DN. = DOWN
DW = DISHWASHER
DWG = DRAWING
ELECT. = ELECTRICAL
ELEV. = ELEVATOR
E.P. = ELECTRICAL PANEL
EQ. = EQUAL
EX. = EXISTING
E.J. = EXPANSION JOINT
F.F.E. = FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
Fin. = FINISH
FREZ. = FREEZER 
GYP. BD. = GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HORZ. = HORIZONTAL
HR. = HOUR
MAX. = MAXIMUM
MECH. = MECHANICAL
MIC. = MICROWAVE OVEN
MIN. = MINIMUM
M.R. = MOISTURE RESISTANT 
N.A. = NOT APPLICABLE
N.I.C. = NOT IN CONTRACT
O.H. = OPPOSITE HAND
PT. = PAINTED
P.T. = PRESSURE TREATED
R.A. = RETURN AIR
REF. = REFERENCE 
REFR. = REFRIGERATOR
REQ. = REQUIRED
SCHED. = SCHEDULE
S.F. = SQUARE FOOT
SIM. = SIMILAR
STOR. = STORAGE
STRUCT. = STRUCTURAL
SQ. = SQUARE
TL = TILE
T.O. = TOP OF ...
TYP. = TYPICAL
U.C. = UNDER COUNTER
U.N.O. = UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VERT. = VERTICAL
V.I.F. = VERIFY IN FIELD
W = WASHER
W/ = WITH
WD. = WOOD
W.H. = WATER HEATER

CL

THE RENOVATED  STRUCTURE IS 
DESIGNED TO MEET THE FOLLOWING:
FBC 2020 - RESIDENTAL (FBC-R)
A.S.C.E. 24-14 REGULATIONS
PER FBC 07/ASCE 07-10
EXPOSURE "C" 
LIVE LOAD     40 PSF
WIND LOAD    180 M.P.H. 
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, SHEET S0.0

The Renovation of the existing structure 
Will Be Comprehensive.  A New Pool is to be 
added at the Rear Yard.

Note: Existing Carport To Be Demolished. 

Rev. #1 04-07-2022
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SWALE #1

10'-0"
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'-
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"

TOTAL LOT SIZE:          4,555 SQ FT
NEW BUILDING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:               153 SQ FT
(Pool & Equipment)

Cubic ft. required  153 sq ft / 12  = 12.75 cubic ft.
50% Reduction = 6.3 cubic ft.

REQUIRED SWALE VOLUME: (153 SQ FT / 12 ft) (.5) = 6.3 cubic ft

CROSS SECTIONAL AREA OF PROPOSED SWALES: 1 CUBIC FT

TOTAL REQUIRED LENGTH OF PROPOSED SWALE: 12'-0"

LENGTH OF SWALES PROVIDED:
SWALE #1  10'-0" = 8 Cubic FT.

TOTAL PROVIDED LENGTH OF PROPOSED SWALES: 10'-0" FT
TOTAL PROVIDED VOLUME OF PROPOSED SWALES: 8 CUBIC FT

4'-0"

6
"

2'-0" 2'-0"

swale calculations:

Revision #1 
4-07-2022

Revision #1 
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Meeting Date: Zoning District:    
 
 

Address/Location:    
 

Request:    
 

Type of Application:    
 

Attendees:    
 
 
 

Notes: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

jordan.lachner
Typewritten Text
2/11/2022

jordan.lachner
Typewritten Text
Zoom

jordan.lachner
Typewritten Text
HMDR

jordan.lachner
Typewritten Text
Variance App to build pool

jordan.lachner
Typewritten Text
VAR

jordan.lachner
Typewritten Text
Kim Barua, Thomas from Trepanier

jordan.lachner
Typewritten Text

jordan.lachner
Typewritten Text
Applicant wants to build a pool. Applicant would need a variance for open space, impervious surface, building coverage. 
Historic house with wrap around porch is existing non-conforming with regards to front, and both side setbacks. 
No trees would be removed in process. 
Told Applicant he needs a current site plan along with a proposed site plan, highlighting the changes being made. 
Applicant is looking to turn in application next week to get on April PB. 


jordan.lachner
Typewritten Text

jordan.lachner
Typewritten Text
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